AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

The Parties to this agreement are:

Owner:

FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY, a political subdivision of the State of Texas. c/o Greenberg Traurig, LLP 1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 6700 Houston, Texas 77002

Contractor:

Harper Brothers Construction LLC 654 N. Sam Houston Pkwy. E. Ste. 330 Houston, TX 77060

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into this <u>28</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2024, between the Parties, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, and under the conditions expressed in the Bonds bearing event date herewith, the Contractor and Owner hereby agree as follows:

Scope of Work:

Contractor shall commence and complete the Work generally described as follows:

Fort Bend Westpark Tollway Extension from Bois D'Arc Lane/Charger Way to West of Spring Green/FM 723 (Project 101-1032)

For Construction of the extension of the Fort Bend Westpark Tollway consisting of Grading, Lime Treated Subgrade, Portland Cement Treated Base, Concrete Pavement, Storm Sewers, Retaining Walls, Structures, etc.

for FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY,

Fort Bend County, Texas,

according to those particular Plans and Technical Specifications (each as defined below) prepared by DE Corp., Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc., Othon, Inc. and Iteris, Inc. ("Engineer")

and all extra work in connection therewith, as agreed to by the Parties hereof ("Extra Work"), under the terms as stated in this Agreement and the Contract Documents (as defined herein), and, at Contractor's own proper cost and expense, to furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools, superintendence, labor, insurance, and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said Work, in accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Specifications and Bid attached hereto and in accordance with the contract documents, including, but not limited to, invitation to bidders, instructions to bidders, all documents referenced in the Governing Specifications and Special Provisions, General Notes, plans, and other drawings and printed or written explanatory matter thereof (collectively, "Plans"), and the Specifications and Bid and other technical specifications (collectively, "Technical Specifications"), on file with Engineer (collectively, "Contract

Documents"). Contractor represents and warrants to the Owner that it has carefully examined this Agreement and all other Contract Documents, which are made a part of the Agreement, and is thoroughly familiar therewith.

Under this Agreement and the Contract Documents, Contractor shall furnish all materials, appliances, tools, equipment, transportation, services, and all labor and superintendence necessary for the Work as described in the Technical Specifications and as shown on the Plans. The completed Work shall not lack any part that can be reasonably implied as necessary to its proper functioning or any subsidiary item that is customarily furnished, and Contractor shall deliver the Work to Owner in operating condition.

The Work, in general, under the Agreement includes:

For Construction of the extension of the Fort Bend Westpark Tollway consisting of Grading, Lime Treated Subgrade, Portland Cement Treated Base, Concrete Pavement, Storm Sewers, Retaining Walls, Structures, etc.

Time for Completion:

The Contractor hereby agrees to begin work within 10 calendar days after Engineer has given written Notice to Proceed. Contractor hereby also agrees to achieve Substantial Completion within 512 calendar days, and Final Acceptance (as defined in Section 12 of Item 5 of the Texas Department of Transportation's Items 1-9, General Requirements and Covenants) of the Work within 572 calendar days after the date of the written Notice to Proceed.

Surety Bonds Required:

It is further agreed by the parties to this Agreement that Contractor will execute:

• a Payment Bond in the sum of 100% of the initial Contract Price (as defined herein), if the initial Contract Price is \$25,000 or more

AND

• a Performance Bond in the sum of 100% of the initial Contract Price, if the initial Contract Price is \$100,000 or more,

for the satisfactory performance of the Work, the fulfillment of any guarantees required, and the prompt payment to all persons supplying labor and materials in the prosecution of the Work, in accordance with this Agreement on the forms provided for this purpose; and it is agreed that this Agreement shall not be in effect until such Bonds are furnished and approved by Owner. Upon increase of the Contract Price authorized by Change Order, Contractor shall immediately provide revised Bonds for such increased Contract Price. Contractor's failure to provide compliant Bonds may be grounds for immediate termination regardless of whether the Contractor has started the Work.

All Bonds shall be in the form prescribed by the Contract Documents except as required otherwise by applicable laws or regulations, and shall be executed by such sureties as are named in the current list of "Companies Holding Certificates of Authority as Acceptable Sureties on Federal Bonds and as Acceptable Reinsuring Companies" as published in Circular 370 (amended) by the Financial

Management Service, Surety Bond Branch, U.S. Department of the Treasury. A certified copy of the agent's authority to act must accompany all Bonds signed by an agent. Surety must have a minimum Best's Key Rating of "B+". If the surety company does not have such a rating due to the length of time it has existed, the surety company must be eligible to participate in the surety bond guarantee program of the Small Business Administration and must be an approved surety listed in the current U.S. Department of Treasury Circular 570 and must meet all of the rules and regulations of the Treasury Department with respect to performance and payment bonds for federal jobs, including specifically the rules related to the underwriting limitation.

For bonds over \$100,000, the surety must also hold a certificate of authority from the United States Secretary of Treasury to qualify as a surety on obligations permitted or required under federal law, or have obtained reinsurance for any liability in excess of \$1,000,000 from a reinsurer that is authorized and admitted as a reinsurer in the State of Texas and is the holder of a certificate of authority from the United States Secretary of Treasury to qualify as a surety or reinsurer on obligations permitted or required under federal law. The person executing the Bonds must be a licensed Texas local recording agent and such licensing must be recorded in the files of the Texas Department of Insurance.

The person executing the Bonds must be authorized by the surety company to execute the Bonds on behalf of the company in the amount required for this Agreement and such authorization must be recorded in the files of the Texas Department of Insurance. This Agreement shall not be in effect until such Bonds have been provided by the Contractor and accepted by the Owner.

If the surety on any Bond furnished by Contractor is declared bankrupt, becomes insolvent, its right to do business is terminated in any state where any part of the project is located, or it ceases to meet the requirements herein, Contractor shall promptly notify Owner and Engineer, and shall, within 10 calendar days after the event giving rise to such notification, provide another Bond and surety to fulfill the required obligations.

Contract Price:

The Contract Price for this Work is <u>Seventy-one million four hundred twenty-three thousand three hundred seventy dollars and sixty-four cents</u> (\$71,423,370.64) The initial Contract Price may increase or decrease due to Change Orders and the Contract Price Adjustment as provided by this Agreement and the Contract Documents.

Owner agrees to pay Contractor's invoices for work performed, in accordance with the terms of the Contract Documents, in an aggregate amount not to exceed the Contract Price, plus Change Orders and Extra Work approved by the Board of Directors of the Owner. Failure by Owner to make such payments to the Contractor shall constitute a default by Owner and shall entitle the Contractor to all rights and remedies arising under the Contract Documents for a default in payment of sums due.

Contractor and Owner agree that time is of the essence of this Agreement. Therefore, Contractor and Owner agree that for each and every calendar day the Work or any portion thereof shall remain incomplete after the expiration of the time limits set in the Agreement, or as extended under the provisions of the Contract Documents, the Contract Price will decrease by \$3,500 until Substantial Completion and by \$1,500.00 for Final Acceptance ("Contract Price Adjustment"). The Owner shall have the option to deduct and withhold said amount from any monies that the Owner owes the Contractor or its sureties or to recover such amount from the Contractor or the sureties on the Contractor's performance bond.

Statutory Terms Applicable to State Political Subdivisions

Contractor certifies and agrees that it (i) does not, nor will not, so long as the Agreement remains in effect, boycott Israel, as such term is defined in Chapter 808, Texas Government Code, (ii) does not engage in business with Iran, Sudan, or any foreign terrorist organization pursuant to Subchapter F of Chapter 2252 of the Texas Government Code; (iii) is not identified on a list prepared and maintained under Sections 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153, Texas Government Code; (iv) does not, nor will not, so long as the Agreement remains in effect, boycott energy companies, as such term is defined in Chapter 809, Texas Government Code; (v) does not, nor will not, so long as the Agreement remains in effect, have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association, as such term is defined in 2274.001(3), Texas Government Code; and (vi) is not (a) owned or controlled by (1) individuals who are citizens of China, Iran, North Korea, Russia or any designated country (as such term is defined in 117.003, Texas Business & Commerce Code); or (2) a company or other entity, including a governmental entity, that is owned or controlled by citizens of or is directly controlled by the government of China, Iran, North Korea, Russia, of any designated country; or (b) headquartered in China, Iran, North Korea, Russia or a designated country.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have executed this Agreement in the year and day first above written.

	FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY Owner By: Jumes D. Rice Title: Chairman
	Contractor: Harper Brothers Construction LLC By: Name: JOC HOUPEN Title: CFO
(The following to be executed if Contractor is a Corpo	oration)
I,certify that I am the secretion that I am the secretion; that, who signed this I am of said Corporate and on behalf of said Corporation by authority of its	Agreement on behalf of Contractor, was then ion; that said Agreement was duly signed for
corporate powers.	
	Signed:
Corporate Seal	
EFFECTIVE DATE	
THIS AGREEMENT IS EFFECTIVE ON TFORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUBE NULL AND VOID.	THE DATE IT IS APPROVED BY THE IRT, AND IF NOT SO APPROVED SHALL
DATE OF COMMISSIONERS COURT APPROVAGENDA ITEM NO.:	AL:

Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority

PERFORMANCE BOND Bond No. 35BCSJE7403

PERFORMANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS	Contract Date
COUNTY OF Fort Bend	Date Bond Executed4/30/2024
PRINCIPAL Harper Brothers Construction, LLC,	654 N. Sam Houston Prkwy, Suite 330, Houston, TX 77060
SURETY Hartford Accident and Indemnity Compa	ny, One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
OWNER Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority, a Political Su	bdivision of the State of Texas. c/o Greenberg Traurig, LLP
	11(cs) Seventy One Million Four Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventy and
<u>64 /100th Dollars (\$_71,423,370.64</u> _), b	neing 100 percent of the Contract Price.
CONTRACT for Fort Bend Westpark Tollway Extension	for From Bois D'Arc Lane/Charger Way to West of Spring Green/FM 723 (Project 101-1032)
County, Texas (the "Contract").	

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Principal and Surety above named, are held and firmly bound unto Owner, its successors and assigns, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, officers, directors, shareholders, partners, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal entered into that certain Contract with Owner, dated the same date as this bond, which Contract is expressly incorporated herein for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if Principal well and truly performs the work in accordance with the plans, specifications and any other contract documents, during the original term of the Contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by Owner, with or without notice to Surety, and during the life of any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, then this obligation is void; otherwise it is to remain in full force and effect. Should the Principal fail to faithfully and strictly perform the work as required by the Contract in all its terms, the Surety will be liable for all damages, losses, expenses and liabilities that the Owner may suffer in consequence thereof.

This bond is given in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 2253 of the Texas Government Code, as amended, which is incorporated herein by this reference. However, all of the express provisions contained herein and in the Contract are applicable whether or not within the scope of said statute.

Surety hereby agrees, for value received, that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to work performed under the Contract, or to the plans, specifications or drawings accompanying the Contract, will in any way affect its obligations on this bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority

PERFORMANCE BOND

The bound parties have executed this instrument pursuant to authority of their respective governing body, to be effective on the same date of the Contract.

Johana Margandez
contract Administrator
L)
EST Meagan Reynolds
Surety Sr. Account Manager
cal Address: lartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
ng Address: lartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
shone: <u>(248) 822-6454</u>
PORATE PRINCIPAL
I am the secretary of the corporation named as, who signed the bond on behalf of of the corporation; that I know his t the Bond was duly signed for and on behalf of the

Surety must attach its original Power of Attorney to this bond.

Fort	Bend	County	Toll Road	Authority
------	------	--------	-----------	-----------

PAYMENT BOND Bond No. 35BCSJE7403

PAYMENT BOND

STATE OF TEXAS	Contract Date
COUNTY OF Fort Bend	Date Bond Executed4/30/2024
PRINCIPAL _Harper Brothers Construction, LLC, 654	4 N. Sam Houston Prkwy, Suite 330, Houston, TX 77060
SURETY Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company,	One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
OWNER Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority, a Political Subdivi	ision of the State of Texas. c/o Greenberg Traurig, LLP
PENAL SUM OF BOND (in words and figures)	Seventy One Million Four Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventy and
64 /100th Dollars (\$71,423,370.64), bein	g 100 percent of the Contract Price.
CONTRACT for Fort Bend Westpark Tollway Extension fo	or From Bois D'Arc Lane/Charger Way to West of Spring Green/FM 723 (Project 101-1032)
County, Texas (the "Contract").	

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Principal and Surety above named, are held and firmly bound unto Owner, its successors and assigns, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, officers, directors, shareholders, partners, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal entered into the Contract with Owner, dated the same date as this bond, which Contract is incorporated herein for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if Principal shall promptly pay claimants for all labor, subcontracts, materials and specially fabricated materials performed or furnished under or by virtue of the Contract, and duly authorized modifications and normal and usual extras thereto, notice of which modifications to Surety being herby waived, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. Should Principal fail to promptly pay claimants for all labor, subcontracts, materials and specially fabricated material performed or furnished under or by virtue of the Contract, Surety is hereby bound to make such payments on behalf of Principal up to a total aggregate amount equal to the penal sum of the bond. Labor, subcontracts, materials, and specially fabricated materials shall be construed in accordance with Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that Owner having required Principal to furnish this Bond in order to comply with the provisions of Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code, all rights and remedies on this Bond shall inure solely to such claimants and shall be determined in accordance with the provisions, conditions, and limitations of the aforesaid Government Code to the same extent as if they were copied at length herein.

The bound parties have executed this instrument pursuant to authority of their respective governing body, to be effective on the same date of the Contract.

Harper Brothers Construction, LLC PRINCIPAL By Name Title Address 654 N. Sam Houston Prkwy, Suite 330, Houston, TX 77060	By Ophara Mame Johana Herrandez Title antique faministrator (SEAL)
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company SURETY By	ATTEST By Name Meagan Reynolds Title Surety Sr. Account Manager Physical Address: One Meafand Plaza Matterd CT 06155
Local Recording Agent Personal Identification Num	One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155 Mailing Address: One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155 Telephone: (248) 822-6454 ber:
	al Power of Attorney to this bond.
I,, certify Principal in the Bond; that	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL That I am the secretary of the corporation named as , who signed the bond on behalf of of the corporation; that I know his and that the Bond was duly signed for and on behalf of the al)

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-11

One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond.Claims@thehartford.com
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: VTC I NSURANCE GROUP Agency Code: 35-351225

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Thattiory officers insurance company, a corporation daily organized under the large of the large
Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
naving their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the `Companies') do hereby make, constitute and appoint
up to the amount of Unlimited:
effrey A. Chandler, Alan P. Chandler, Ian J. Donald, Bryan Formsma, Wendy L. Hingson, Kathleen M. Irelan, Meagan L. Reynolds, Susan L. Small, Robert Trobec, T.L.
Young of TROY, Michigan

their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















Shuby Wiggins

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of! "#, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly swom, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument, that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone
My Commission HH 122280
Expires Lune 20, 2025

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















Keith Dogois

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may contact your agent.

You may call Hartford Insurance Group at the toll free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-392-7805

You may also write to The Hartford:

The Hartford
Hartford Financial Products
2 Park Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10016
1-212-277-0400

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax Number (512) 475-1771 Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

PREMIUM OR CLAIMS DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should contact the agent first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: This notice is for your information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja.

Puede comunicarse con su agente.

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de The Hartford Insurance Group para indormacion o para someter una queja al

1-800-392-7805

Usted tambien puede escribir a The Hartford.

The Hartford Hartford Financial Products 2 Park Avenue, 5th Floor New York, New York 10016 1-212-277-0400

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion acerca de compañías, coberturas, derechos o quejas al:

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax Number (512) 475-1771 Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS: Si tiene una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe comunicarse con su agente primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI).

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA: Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento adjunto.

Fort Bend	County	Toll	Road	Authority
I OIL DCHU	Country	1011	Troat	TACTULATION

PERFORMANCE BOND Bond No. 35BCSJE7403

PERFORMANCE BOND

	·
STATE OF TEXAS	Contract Date
COUNTY OFFort Bend	Date Bond Executed4/30/2024
PRINCIPAL Harper Brothers Construction, LLC, 654 N.	Sam Houston Prkwy, Suite 330, Houston, TX 77060
SURETY Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, One	e Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
-	
$OWNER \ \ \ \ \ $	of the State of Texas. c/o Greenberg Traurig, LLP
PENAL SUM OF BOND (in words and figures) 50	aventy One Million Four Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventy and
64 /100 th Dollars (\$ 71,423,370.64), being 1	
CONTRACT for Fort Bend Westpark Tollway Extension for F	From Bois D'Arc Lane/Charger Way to West of Spring Green/FM 723 (Project 101-1032)
County, Texas (the "Contract").	

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Principal and Surety above named, are held and firmly bound unto Owner, its successors and assigns, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, officers, directors, shareholders, partners, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal entered into that certain Contract with Owner, dated the same date as this bond, which Contract is expressly incorporated herein for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if Principal well and truly performs the work in accordance with the plans, specifications and any other contract documents, during the original term of the Contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by Owner, with or without notice to Surety, and during the life of any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, then this obligation is void; otherwise it is to remain in full force and effect. Should the Principal fail to faithfully and strictly perform the work as required by the Contract in all its terms, the Surety will be liable for all damages, losses, expenses and liabilities that the Owner may suffer in consequence thereof.

This bond is given in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 2253 of the Texas Government Code, as amended, which is incorporated herein by this reference. However, all of the express provisions contained herein and in the Contract are applicable whether or not within the scope of said statute.

Surety hereby agrees, for value received, that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to work performed under the Contract, or to the plans, specifications or drawings accompanying the Contract, will in any way affect its obligations on this bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority PERFORMANCE BOND

The bound parties have executed this instrument pursuant to authority of their respective governing body, to be effective on the same date of the Contract.

Harper Brothers Construction, LLC	ATTEST
PRINCIPAL By Name Title Title Title	Name Johana Helnandez Title Contract Administrator
Address 654 N. Sam Houston Prkwy, Suite 330, Houston, TX 77060	(SEAL)
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company SURETY By Name Susan L. Small	ATTEST By NameMeagan Reynolds
Title Attorney-In-Fact	Title Surety Sr. Account Manager
(SEAL)	Physical Address: One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
	Mailing Address: One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
w)	Telephone: <u>(248)</u> 822-6454
Local Recording Agent Personal Identification Number Number 1975	per:
CERTIFICATE AS TO	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
Principal in the Bond; thatPrincipal, was then	that I am the secretary of the corporation named as who signed the bond on behalf of the corporation; that I know his and that the Bond was duly signed for and on behalf of the fall)

Surety must attach its original Power of Attorney to this bond.

Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority	Fort Bend	County	Toll Road	Authority
--------------------------------------	-----------	--------	-----------	-----------

PAYMENT BOND Bond No. 35BCSJE7403

PAYMENT BOND

STATE OF TEXAS	Contract Date
COUNTY OFFort Bend	Date Bond Executed4/30/2024
PRINCIPAL Harper Brothers Construction, LLC, 654 N.	. Sam Houston Prkwy, Suite 330, Houston, TX 77060
SURETY Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, One	e Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
OWNER Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority, a Political Subdivision	of the State of Texas. c/o Greenberg Traurig, LLP
PENAL SUM OF BOND (in words and figures) Se	venty One Million Four Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventy and
64 /100 th Dollars (\$71,423,370.64), being 1	00 percent of the Contract Price.
CONTRACT for Fort Bend Westpark Tollway Extension for F	From Bols D'Arc Lane/Charger Way to West of Spring Green/FM 723 (Project 101-1032)
County Texas (the "Contract").	

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Principal and Surety above named, are held and firmly bound unto Owner, its successors and assigns, in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, officers, directors, shareholders, partners, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal entered into the Contract with Owner, dated the same date as this bond, which Contract is incorporated herein for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if Principal shall promptly pay claimants for all labor, subcontracts, materials and specially fabricated materials performed or furnished under or by virtue of the Contract, and duly authorized modifications and normal and usual extras thereto, notice of which modifications to Surety being herby waived, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. Should Principal fail to promptly pay claimants for all labor, subcontracts, materials and specially fabricated material performed or furnished under or by virtue of the Contract, Surety is hereby bound to make such payments on behalf of Principal up to a total aggregate amount equal to the penal sum of the bond. Labor, subcontracts, materials, and specially fabricated materials shall be construed in accordance with Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that Owner having required Principal to furnish this Bond in order to comply with the provisions of Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code, all rights and remedies on this Bond shall inure solely to such claimants and shall be determined in accordance with the provisions, conditions, and limitations of the aforesaid Government Code to the same extent as if they were copied at length herein.

The bound parties have executed this instrument pursuant to authority of their respective governing body, to be effective on the same date of the Contract.

Harper Brothers Construction, LLC	ATTEST			
PRINCIPAL By Name Title CFD	Name Johana Hernander Title antiact faministrator			
Address 654 N. Sam Houston Prkwy, Suite 330, Houston,				
TX 77060	(SEAL)			
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company SURETY By Name Susan L. Small	ATTEST By NameMeagan Reynolds			
Title Attorney-In-Fact	Title _Surety Sr. Account Manager			
(SEAL)	Physical Address: One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155			
	Mailing Address: One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155			
	Telephone: (248) 822-6454			
Local Recording Agent Personal Identification Num	ber:			
Surety must attach its origin	al Power of Attorney to this bond.			
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL				
I,, certify that I am the secretary of the corporation named as Principal in the Bond; that, who signed the bond on behalf of Principal, was then of the corporation; that I know his or her signature, and his or her signature is genuine; and that the Bond was duly signed for and on behalf of the corporation by authority of its governing body.				
(Corporate Se	eal)			

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD
BOND, T-11
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond.Claims@thehartford.com
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Name: VTC I NSURANCE GROUP Agency Code: 35-351225

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
naving their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the `Companies') do hereby make, constitute and appoin up to the amount of Unlimited: Jeffrey A. Chandler, Alan P. Chandler, Ian J. Donald, Bryan Formsma, Wendy L. Hingson, Kathleen M. Irelan, Meagan L. Reynolds, Susan L. Small, Robert Trobec, T.L. Young of TROY, Michigan

their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.















Shuby Wiggins

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary

Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

ss. Lake Mary

On this 20th day of! "#, 2021, before me personally came J oelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly swom, did depose and say: that (s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.



Jessica Ciccone My Commission HH 122280 Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of **April 29th**, **2024**______.

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

















Keith Doyois

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may contact your agent.

You may call Hartford Insurance Group at the toll free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-392-7805

You may also write to The Hartford:

The Hartford
Hartford Financial Products
2 Park Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10016
1-212-277-0400

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax Number (512) 475-1771 Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

PREMIUM OR CLAIMS DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should contact the agent first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: This notice is for your information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja.

Puede comunicarse con su agente.

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de The Hartford Insurance Group para indormacion o para someter una queja al

1-800-392-7805

Usted tambien puede escribir a The Hartford.

The Hartford Hartford Financial Products 2 Park Avenue, 5th Floor New York, New York 10016 1-212-277-0400

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion acerca de compañías, coberturas, derechos o quejas al:

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax Number (512) 475-1771 Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS:

Si tiene una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe comunicarse con su agente primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI).

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA: Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento adjunto.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/6/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME: Krista McGinley			
AssuredPartners	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 570-473-3314	FAX (A/C, No):		
39 N. Duke Street P. O. Box 1728	ADDRESS: Krista.McGinley@assuredpartners.com			
Lancaster PA 17608-1728	INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	VERAGE NAIC #		
	INSURER A: Arch Insurance Company	11150		
NSURED HARPBRO-		o 16535		
Harper Brothers Construction, LLC	INSURER C: Underwriters at Lloyds, Londo	on 32727		
654 N Sam Houston Pkwy East STE 330	INSURER D: Navigators Specialty Insurance			
Houston TX 77060	INSURER E:			
	INSURER F:			

REVISION NUMBER: **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2089878993 COVERAGES**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

SR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
R	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Y	ZAGLB9261500	5/1/2024	5/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
-	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000
İ	X EBL Claims Made						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
ŀ	X EBL Ded \$1,000					J.	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$5,000,000
-	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000
t	POLICY X PRO- X LOC			721			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 10,000,000
t	OTHER:						EBL Limit	\$\$1,000,000
+	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Υ	Υ	ZACAT9300900	5/1/2024	5/1/2025	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 5,000,000
t	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
t	OWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
Ì	AUTOS ONLY X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
ŀ	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							\$
+	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	Υ	Y B1881S240497	5/1/2024	5/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000	
- COOOK	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			HO24EXCZ0GKFZIC	5/1/2024	5/1/2025	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
ł	DED RETENTIONS						2,000,000 Excess Over	\$5,000,000
	WORKERS COMPENSATION		Y	ZAWCI9758800	5/1/2024	5/1/2025	X PER OTH-	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
		N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
-	f yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
T	Leased/Rented Equipment Installation Floater			CPP452127700	7/22/2023	7/22/2024	Limit Limit	\$2,000,000 \$5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Additional insured/Primary Non-Contributory/Waiver of Subrogation endorsements attached. Excess Liability is a follow form to General Liability, Auto Liability

and Employers Liability. 60 Day Notice of Cancellation applies.

Project: (Project No. 101-1032) Fort Bend Westpark Tollway Extension from Bois D'Arc Lane/Charger Way to West of Spring Green/FM 723 (Project 101-1032) For Construction of the extension of the Fort Bend Westpark Tollway consisting of Grading, Lime Treated Subgrade, Portland Cement Treated Base, Concrete Pavement, Storm Sewers, Retaining Walls, Structures, etc.

Where required by written contract, Certificate Holder is add'l insured for General Liability (GL) as respects ongoing & completed operations on a primary & non-contributory basis and add'l insured with respects to Automobile liability. GL, Auto & Workers Comp policies include waiver of subrogation on behalf of See Attached...

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority (FBCTRA) Mike Stone Associates, Inc. 1950 Lockwood Bypass

Richmond TX 77469

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: HARPBRO-01	

LOC #:



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

	/\DD111010;\L !\L!!!	
AGENCY AssuredPartners		NAMED INSURED Harper Brothers Construction, LLC 654 N Sam Houston Pkwy East
POLICY NUMBER		STE 330 Houston TX 77060
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	
		EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS	·	

ADDITIONAL KLIVI	AININO		
THIS ADDITIONAL	REMARK	S FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,	
FORM NUMBER	25	FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE	

Certificate Holder as required by written contract and where allowed by law. Umbrella/Excess liability coverage follows form over GL, Auto & Employers Liability. Insurer will endeavor to mail 60 days written notice of cancellation to the certificate holder for Auto, GL, WC.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):						
BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR A	AGREEMENT, PRIOR TO	LOSS				

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

Under Covered Autos Liability Coverage, the Who is An Insured provision is amended to include as an "insured" the person(s) or organization(s) named in the Schedule above, but only with respect to their legal liability for your acts or omissions or acts or omissions of any person for whom Covered Auto Liability Coverage is afforded under this policy.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Endorsement Number:

Policy Number: ZACAT9300900

Named Insured: HARPER BROTHERS COMPANIES

00 CA0070 00 10 13 Page 1 of 1

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION – CERTIFIC ATE HOLDERS (SPECIFIED DAYS)

The person(s) or organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule below have requested that they receive written notice of cancellation when this policy is cancelled by us. We will mail or deliver to the Person(s) or Organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule a copy of the written notice of cancellation that we sent to you. If possible, such copies of the notice will be mailed at least 60 days, except for cancellation for non-payment of premium which will be mailed 10 days, prior to the effective date of the cancellation, to the address or addresses of certificate holders as provided by your broker or agent.

Schedule

Person(s) or Organization(s) including mailing address:

All certificate holders where written notice of the cancellation of this policy is required by written contract, permit or agreement with the Named Insured and whose names and addresses will be provided by the broker or agent listed in the Declarations Page of this policy for the purposes of complying with such request.

This notification of cancellation of the policy is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such notification to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule will not extend any policy cancellation date nor impact or negate any cancellation of the policy. This endorsement does not entitle the person(s) or organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule above to any benefit, rights or protection under this policy.

Any provision of this endorsement that is in conflict with a statute or rule is hereby amended to conform to that statute or rule.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged. Endorsement Number:

Policy Number: ZACAT9300900

Named Insured: HARPER BROTHERS COMPANIES

00 ML0087 00 11 10 Page 1 of 1

EARLIER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Number	of	Days'	Notice	60

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this Schedule will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of cancellation, as provided in paragraph 2. of either the CANCELLATION Common Policy Condition or as amended by an applicable state cancellation endorsement, is increased to the number of days shown in the Schedule above.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION – CERTIFICATE HOLDERS (SPECIFIED DAYS)

The person(s) or organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule below have requested that they receive written notice of cancellation when this policy is cancelled by us. We will mail or deliver to the Person(s) or Organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule a copy of the written notice of cancellation that we sent to you. If possible, such copies of the notice will be mailed at least 60 days, except for cancellation for non-payment of premium which will be mailed 10 days, prior to the effective date of the cancellation, to the address or addresses of certificate holders as provided by your broker or agent.

Schedule

Person(s) or Organization(s) including mailing address:

All certificate holders where written notice of the cancellation of this policy is required by written contract, permit or agreement with the Named Insured and whose names and addresses will be provided by the broker or agent listed in the Declarations Page of this policy for the purposes of complying with such request.

This notification of cancellation of the policy is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such notification to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule will not extend any policy cancellation date nor impact or negate any cancellation of the policy. This endorsement does not entitle the person(s) or organization(s) listed or described in the Schedule above to any benefit, rights or protection under this policy.

Any provision of this endorsement that is in conflict with a statute or rule is hereby amended to conform to that statute or rule.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Endorsement Number:

Named Insured: HARPER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION

(Ed. 6-14)

POLICY NUMBER: ZAWCI9758800

TEXAS WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because Texas is shown in Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, but this waiver applies only with respect to bodily injury arising out of the operations described in the Schedule where you are required by a written contract to obtain this waiver from us

wai	ver from us.				
This	This endorsement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.				
The	premium for this endorsement is shown in the Schedule.				
	Schedule				
1.	(□) Specific Waiver Name of person or organization				
	(☑) Blanket Waiver Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.				
2.	Operations: ALL TEXAS LOCATIONS				
3.	Premium: The premium charge for this endorsement shall be2percent of the premium developed on payroll in connection with work performed for the above person(s) or organization(s) arising out of the operations described.				
4.	Advance Premium: INCL				
Th (Th	nis endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. ne information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)				
	licy No. ZAWCI9758800				
Ins	Endorsement No. Insured HARPER BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION LLC Insurance Company ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY Premium INCL.				

Countersigned By _____

WC 42 03 04 B

(Ed. 6-14)

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

A. The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition in the Business Auto Coverage Form and the Other Insurance – Primary And Excess Insurance Provisions in the Motor Carrier Coverage Form and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

This Coverage Form's Covered Autos Liability Coverage is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an "insured" under your policy provided that:

- Such "insured" is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to such "insured".

B. The following is added to the **Other Insurance**Condition in the Auto Dealers Coverage Form and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

This Coverage Form's Covered Autos Liability Coverage and General Liability Coverages are primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an "insured" under your policy provided that:

- Such "insured" is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to such "insured".

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 04 44 10 13

POLICY NUMBER: ZACAT9300900

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured:	
Endorsement Effective Date:	

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHERE WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER IS PERMITTED BY LAW AND IS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT PROVIDED SUCH CONTRACT WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE LOSS.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations			
AS AGREED PER WRITTEN CONTRACT	PER WRITTEN CONTRACT			
EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS				
	Lown above, will be shown in the Declarations.			
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.				

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".
 - The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
AS AGREED PER WRITTEN CONTRACT	PER WRITTEN CONTRACT
EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS	
	What have in the Declarations
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sh	own above, will be snown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- **B.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
POLLUTION LIABILITY LIMITED COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY DESIGNATED TANKS

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s): AS AGREED PER WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery against the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make under this Coverage Part. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that the insured has waived its right of recovery against such person(s) or organization(s) prior to loss. This endorsement applies only to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above.